and

WHEREAS, the County by Resolution No. 2017-14 and Resolution No. 2017-68 has
awarded up to Two Million Two Hundred Fiffy Thousand Dollars ($2,250,000) to the Project,
with Two Million Dollars ($2,000,000) coming from the County's Housing Fund and Two
Hundred and Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000) coming from the Health and Human Services
Agency general funds, and

WHEREAS, the Project and will provide housing for those who are age 55 and older and
will have a set-aside for veterans who are either homeless or would otherwise soon be homeless;

[...]

The thirty (30) dwelling units to be allocated in accordance with this Agreement
shall be apportioned among very low income, low income, moderate income, and above
moderate income housing, pursuant to Government Code Section 65584.07(a).

2. Award of Housing Fund Monies. The County has agreed to award up to Two Million
Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($2,250,000) from its Housing Fund to the Project (the
"Loan") and has accordingly adopted Resolution No. 2017-14 and Resolution No. 2017-68
awarding the Loan to the Developer on the condition that the City and the County enter into this

Agreement. The City's obligation to increase its share of the RHNA as set forth in this